TO: All Prospective Bidders
FROM: Jack B. Veit Il = Assistant County Manager

SUBJECT: Addenda Number One — Request for Proposal For Disaster Debris Removal and
Clearance Services

DATE: September 1, 2011

The following is provided as clarifications to the original RFP information. It addresses the specific issues
received up through the listed cut-off date for questions.

1.

Question: Regarding the above referenced solicitation, the RFP states that emailed responses
will be accepted, I'm presuming because of the required quick turn-around. That being the case,
does the requirement for 1 original and 3 copies and 1 CD not technically apply. Will one
emailed copy suffice, or should contractors also send hard copies even if they are received after
the closing date/time?

Response: If the respondent’s submittal is by email, no additional copies are required at this
time.

Question: Is immediate activation being considered in the wake of Hurricane Irene?
Answer: Yes

Question: Could you clarify proposal deadline. Cover page says 8:00 AM EDT Friday 9/2/2011
and page 4 says 8:00 PM Friday 9/2/2011.

Response: Submittal deadline is 8:00 am EDT September 2, 2011.

Question: There appear to be possible inconsistencies in the estimated quantities listed in the
Unit Rate Price Schedule. The amount of material may be overestimated which greatly affects
the Bid Bond amount.

Response: Quintiles are as presented in the RFP. DMS’s may receive debris from outside
sources other than Craven County Debris Removal Contractor.

Refer to page 1 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION “the contract term will be for three (3) years with
the option to extend the contract for two (2) additional one (1) year periods”, the intent is that
this contract function as a pre-position contract and not specific to this event (Irene).

Refer to page 15, SECTION14 — WRITTEN TASK ORDERS

All other information remains as issued.

End of Addenda



